

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the North Carolina House of
Representatives, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW FORWARD
AND HELEN HARRIS, MARY LYNNE
DONOHUE, AND WILLIAM WHITFORD
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Mel Barnes*
Daniel S. Lenz
LAW FORWARD, INC.
222 West Washington
Ave. #250
Madison, WI 53703
mbarnes@lawforward.org
608.535.9808
**Counsel of Record*

Jeffrey A. Mandell
Douglas M. Poland
Colin T. Roth
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM
LLP
222 West Washington
Ave. #900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701
608.256.0226
*Counsel for Amici
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. ISLT would damage core federalism principles by usurping Wisconsin state courts’ authority over state election law and transferring that authority to the federal courts.4

 A. ISLT would prevent Wisconsin courts from enforcing its state constitution.6

 B. Adopting ISLT would transfer from Wisconsin’s state courts to its two federal district courts state election law disputes involving its 1,850 separately-administered voting jurisdictions.....11

 C. ISLT would create significant doubt over the proper method of interpreting Wisconsin’s election statutes.....17

II. ISLT would render Wisconsin’s election administration unworkable.....20

 A. Wisconsin’s election administration is uniquely decentralized.....20

 B. Petitioners’ proposed adoption of ISLT would fundamentally disrupt Wisconsin election administration.....23

C.	ISLT would weaken Wisconsin’s bipartisan election administration.....	26
III.	Adopting ISLT would eviscerate this Court’s promise in <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> that state remedies may exist to address partisan gerrymandering and contravene Wisconsin’s efforts to do so.....	30
A.	State-law remedies are all that stand between Wisconsin’s political branches and irredeemable partisan gerrymandering of congressional districts.....	30
B.	While Wisconsin has not yet heard a state-law partisan gerrymandering claim, there is reason to believe its courts will police the practice, absent this Court adopting ISLT.	33
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Attorney Gen. ex rel. Bashford v. Barstow</i> , 4 Wis. 567 (1855).....	34
<i>Baker v. Carr and Colegrove v. Green</i> , 72 Yale L. J. 13 (1962)	36
<i>Becker v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2022 WI 63, 403 Wis. 2d 424, 977 N.W.2d 390	2
<i>Black Leaders Organizing for Communities v. Spindell</i> , 3:21-cv-00534-jdp-ajs-eec (May 5, 2022).....	32
<i>Britton v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 129 Cal. 337, 61 P. 1115 (1900).....	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	20
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elec. Comm.</i> , No. 22-cv-402, 2022 WL 3910457 at *9	24
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 22-cv-402-jdp, 2022 WL 3910457 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 31, 2022)	2

<i>Clapp v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Vills. of Hammond & Roberts</i> , 21 Wis. 2d 473, 479, 124 N.W.2d 678 (1963).....	18
<i>Dem. Nat'l Com. v. Bostelmann</i> , 451 F.Supp.3d 952 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020), <i>stayed in part</i> , 2020 WL 3619499 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020), <i>stayed in part sub nom.</i> , <i>Rep. Nat'l Com. v. Dem. Nat'l Com.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1205 (2020).....	24, 28
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5
<i>Fabick v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 2021AP428-OA (Wis. Jun. 25, 2021)	1
<i>Gableman v. Genrich</i> , No. 2021CV1710 (Waukesha Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug. 29, 2022)	2
<i>Hawkins v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877 (per curiam)	14
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556.....	15

<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469, followed by 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402, vacated and remanded sub nom. <i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) (per curiam), decided on remand, 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559	1, 28, 32
<i>Kormanik v. Wis. Elec. Comm.</i> , No. 2022CV1395 (Waukesha Cnty. Cir. Ct.)	24, 28
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N.W.2d 302	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209	28
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Millis</i> , No. 21-cv-805 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2022)	2
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2022CV2472	15, 28
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2022CV2472 (Dane Cnty. Cir. Ct.) (pending)	2
<i>Logic v. City of S. Milwaukee Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 2004 WI App 219, ¶5, 277 Wis. 2d 421, 689 N.W.2d 692	18

<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Ollmann v. Kowalewski</i> , 238 Wis. 574, 300 N.W. 183 (1941).....	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	8
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	20
<i>Rise, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2022CV2446	15
<i>Roth v. Lafarge Sch. Dist. Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 2004 WI 6, ¶¶19-25, 268 Wis. 2d 335, 677 N.W.2d 599	19
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	passim
<i>Sewell v. Racine Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 2022 WI 18, 401 Wis. 2d 58, 972 N.W.2d 155.....	1
<i>State ex rel. Bond v. French</i> , 2 Pin. 181, 1 Chand. 130 (Wis. 1849).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Kaul v. Prehn</i> , 2022 WI 50, 402 Wis. 2d 539, 976 N.W.2d 821	1

<i>State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps</i> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910).....	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Michalek v. LeGrand</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 520, 253 N.W.2d 505 (1977).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Pelishek v. Washburn</i> , 223 Wis. 595, 270 N.W. 541 (1936).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Wettengel v. Zimmerman</i> , 249 Wis. 237, 24 N.W.2d 504 (1946).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Wood v. Baker</i> , 38 Wis. 71 (1875)	7
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208.....	15
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, ¶10, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328.....	10
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 2021 WI 7, ¶23, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, ¶60, 285 Wis. 2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899.....	9

Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, No. 2021CV958
(Waukesha Cnty. Cir. Ct. Jan. 25, 2022), *aff’d as
modified*, 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607,
976 N.W.2d 519.....2, 15, 24

Trump v. Biden, 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951
N.W.2d 568.....12, 13, 24

Waity v. Vos, No. 2021CV589 (Dane Cnty. Cir. Ct.
Apr. 29, 2021), *rev’d*, 2022 WI 6, 400 Wis. 2d
356, 969 N.W.2d 263.....1

White v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, No. 2022CV1008
(Waukesha Cnty. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2022).....2

*Wis. Elections Comm’n, et al., v. Wis. State Assembly,
et al.*, No. 2021CV2552 (Dane Cnty. Cir. Ct. Aug.
29, 2022)2

Wis. Justice Initiative, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
No. 2020AP2003 (Wis.) (pending)2

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. I, § 1.....7
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9.....36
Wis. Const. art. III, § 1.....6
Wis. Const. art. XI, § 3(1).....22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....20

Statutes

2022 Minn. Stat. § 204B.071.....28
2022 Minn. Stat. § 204B.146.....28
2022 Minn. Stat. § 204B.27.....28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.3128
Wis. Stat. §§ 10.01(2)(a)25
Wis. Stat. § 10.06(1)(f).....25
Wis. Stat. § 15.61(1)(a).....27
Wis. Stat. § 15.61(1)(a)1–4.....27
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(3m).....27
Wis. Stat. § 227.19.....28

Wis. Stat. § 227.26.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(5)	28
Wis. Stat. § 5.01(1)	18, 19
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1)	23, 27
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1)(f).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(13)(a).....	29
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(2m)	27
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(6a)	27
Wis. Stat. § 5.06(1)	27
Wis. Stat. § 5.25.....	22
Wis. Stat. § 6.30.....	21
Wis. Stat. § 6.33(1)	27
Wis. Stat. § 6.84(1)	18
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(ar)	21
Wis. Stat. § 6.86(3)(a)1.....	27
Wis. Stat. § 6.869.....	27
Wis. Stat. § 7.10.....	23

Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)	20
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)(b)	21
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(1)(cm)	21
Wis. Stat. § 7.15(9)	22
Wis. Stat. § 7.30(2)(a)	22
Wis. Stat. § 7.52	22
Wis. Stat. § 7.53(2)(a)(1)	21
Wis. Stat. § 7.60	23
Wis. Stat. §§ 6.87(1)–(3)	21
Wis. Stat. §§ 7.15(1)(e)–(g), (11)	21
Wis. Stat. ch. 5–10, 12	23

Other Authorities

Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>America’s Top Model: The Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 575, 577 (2013)	27
Elizabeth Pierson & Nicole Safar, <i>Who’s behind all the election administration lawsuits?</i> , Wisconsin Examiner (Oct. 17, 2022)	17

Jason Stein & Larry Sandler, *1,850 Municipal Clerks
Another Complication*, Milwaukee Journal-
Sentinel (Apr. 6, 2011).....21

Jenny Peek, *From Kitchen Tables to Town Halls,
How Municipal Clerks Power Wisconsin’s Elections*,
Wisconsin Public Radio (Oct. 29, 2018).....21

JT Cestkowski, *City of Madison stands by
‘Democracy in the Park’ despite letter from
Republicans*, WKOW (Oct. 1, 2020).....29

Matthew Rothschild, *Fair Maps Movement in
Wisconsin Rolls On*, Wisc. Democracy Campaign
(Apr. 7, 2021).....31

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the
Protection of Individual Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev.
489, 491 (1977)8

William Whitford *et al*, Comment on Rules Petition
20-03 (Nov. 24, 2020)32

Wisconsin Elections Commission, 2021 Election
Security Report (Sept. 23, 2021).....22

Wisconsin Fair Maps Coalition, *Gerrymandering in
Wisconsin, Bills or Resolutions Introduced to
Reform Redistricting in Wisconsin in the Past
Decade*, (Accessed Oct. 25, 2022).....37
